term loan facility and revolving credit facility, the underwriters’ discounts, legal, accounting and other professional expenses and printing and other costs in
connection with this offering.

S-32

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and consolidated capitalization as of July 4, 2003, on an actual and pro forma basis to give
effect to (1) this offering and the application of the proceeds, after deducting the underwriters’ discounts and commissions and other related expenses (assuming
that the underwriters do not exercise their option to purchase additional shares) and (2) borrowings of $50 million under an additional term loan for which we
have received commitments and the application of the proceeds, as if this offering and such borrowing had occurred as of such date.

As of July 4, 2003

Actual

Adjustments

Pro Forma

   (dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 181.2  $ —   $ 181.2

Long-term debt (including current portion):

Senior bank facilities(1):
Existing revolving facility   $ 37.5  $ (37.5)  $ —
Tranche R term facility   62.5   (62.5)   —
Tranche A term facility   4.8   (4.8)   —
Tranche B term facility   153.1   (119.7)   33.4
Tranche C term facility   164.9   (0.5)   164.4
Tranche D term facility   97.9   (0.3)   97.6
New revolving facility   —   —
Additional term loan   —   50.0   50.0

Senior secured notes due 2010   191.2   191.2
Second lien senior secured notes due 2008   292.0   292.0
Senior subordinated notes due 2009   260.0   260.0
Junior subordinated note due 2011(2)   133.4   133.4
Other debt(3)   44.3   44.3

Total long-term debt   1,441.6   (175.3)   1,266.3

Minority interest in consolidated subsidiaries   25.4   25.4

Series A cumulative convertible redeemable preferred stock   114.5   114.5

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 300,000,000 shares authorized,
177,116,324 shares issued and outstanding, actual; 211,916,324 shares
issued and outstanding, as adjusted   1.8   0.3   2.1

Additional paid-in capital   733.8   177.0   910.8
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (11.3)   (11.3)
Accumulated deficit   (1,475.0)   (3.5)   (1,478.5)

Total stockholders’ deficit(4)   (750.7)   173.8   (576.9)

Total capitalization   $ 830.8   $ 829.3

(1)  Since July 4, 2003, we have not made any principal payments under our senior bank facilities. We have obtained an amendment to our senior bank
facilities, the effectiveness of which is subject to, among other things, satisfaction before December 7, 2003 of the following conditions:

·  our having obtained gross cash proceeds of not less than $150 million from a combination of (1) a public offering of our common stock (including
this offering) and (2) borrowings under the additional term loan described above and

S-33